

### Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

#### **Legislation Text**

File #: O2016-663, Version: 1

#### **ORDINANCE**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is

hereby amended by changing all of the RT4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit

District symbols and indications as shown on Map No. 1H in the area bounded by:

West Washington Boulevard; a line 239 feet east of the east line of North Paulina Street; the public alley next south of West Washington Boulevard; North Paulina Street.

to those of a RM5.5 Multi-Unit District:

SECTION 2. This ordinance takes effect after its passage and approval.

Common Address of Property: 1637-1659 West Washington Boulevard; 49-59 N. Paulina Street

File #	4: O20	16-663.	Versio	n: 1
--------	--------	---------	--------	------

Proposed Zoning District

i 08549.1

## McCrory Senior Apartments, LLC Type 1 Zoning Amendment Application for 1637-1659 West Washington Boulevard; 49-59 N. Paulina Street

Narrative and Plans RT4 to RM5.5

The applicant, McCrory Senior Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company proposes to rezone the subject property from RT4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District to RM5.5 Multi-Unit District. The purpose of the zoning amendment is to permit the applicant to a construct 5-story, 62 unit affordable elderly housing building.

The requested map amendment is a Type 1 rezoning under the Chicago Zoning Ordinance because the proposed RM5.5 District allows a floor area ratio that is 2 or more times higher than the existing RT4 District.

The following is the bulk table for the development which is in accordance with the plans by Landon Bone Baker Architects that are attached hereto.

RM5 5 Multi-Unit District

Troposed Zoming District	Tayloto Manti Olin Bistilet
Net Site Area:	29,893 square feet
FAR:	
Floor Area:	
Dwelling Units:	
Minimum Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit:	
Setbacks: Front (north): Rear (south): Side (	west): Side (east):
15 feet 37 feet - 6 inches 5 feet 5 feet	
Height:	
Off-Street Parking	

#### File #: O2016-663, Version: 1

1683523

gTfea is)I «a\_« =\*>.;

CD <

CO

m -i m i m < >

> i 0 Z Ci -0 >

^ C/I

1

< 0 0

```
^f2 m i f f o 7 i -i n f f o 7 i -i n f o 7
```

## B:B'PB EH

;□] mo tin
□Zj .DZ3 • CO Cd

# iEiBMBBI H.PHBBB \.~. i[' n~n ii'i ro"n".| ±1 MlLi [i\_.Jn \zj/ltz rr\_j u.\_i

BBB1
EEBI
BEE

#### File #: O2016-663, Version: 1

< o m > z c/i

< raoo G' C > 71 ?Z O < f) -r

```
1-:{
o"

, $3 3- °?

co cn o cn j tn
r- <x>
```

S<zp 6<sup>7</sup>F<sup>W</sup> © £71

СО

```
\begin{array}{c} \text{m o => 2 \text{ lo 71}} \\ \text{cn es en} \end{array} \begin{array}{c} < \text{ cn }^{\P, CD}, \\ \circ j & \text{o3 3 => ;i} \\ \text{W (fl } & \text{CD' "C3 ii} \\ \text{i'* = r} & \text{co oo co i} \end{array} \begin{array}{c} \text{CD!} \\ \end{array}
```

ls)©

#### File #: O2016-663, Version: 1

l=V:

```
3
(ТР
 CD < CO
o"
=3 00
m >
-i
m i∙m
οz
C/5 O
m \vdash m < >
   -n "
>
O Z CD a > 73 7s
o
T3 CZ CD
r; o >
m -<
 < g
CU O
> ~z.
m o £ 3o>
```

JO
e\E ia i£ b
cezi. cm am o

Office of the City Clerk Page 6 of 7 Printed on 5/25/2022

ooft

O\_to\_0.. E IE1 IH. ie>, "R 1H IRTR
HEEBZ
fileE
DEBIOBTBIO
i.R~rRTHfR"rn
BBEES
thhbem:

Λ <sup>m</sup> <sub>S</sub> b 2<sup>^</sup> m ra jo i Cl 3 m

BffiB EE

? m a; O z m

i'> -> 3: cn 3; cn o cn n

i co |§ ~

(A O' "U3
 ~ cn co co

O LI~1 \H. B IF ;H IF IR

-->■ cd-r o .?o CD C3 y so co ■-Ii s call 5= ii cn